

No. 16-111

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.,  
AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,  
CHARLIE CRAIG, AND DAVID MULLINS,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Colorado Court of Appeals*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION**

---

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN  
Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

Office of the Colorado  
Attorney General  
1300 Broadway  
10th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Fred.Yarger@coag.gov  
(720) 508-6000

*Counsel for Respondent  
Colorado Civil Rights Commission*

October 23, 2017

VINCENT E. MORSCHER  
Deputy Attorney General

GLENN E. ROPER  
Deputy Solicitor General

STACY L. WORTHINGTON  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General

GRANT T. SULLIVAN  
Assistant Solicitor General

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT ..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS  
AND STATUTES ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

STATEMENT ..... 5

I. Legal Background ..... 5

    A. For over 150 years, States like Colorado  
    have prohibited discrimination in the  
    commercial marketplace ..... 5

    B. Colorado was among the first States  
    that adopted public accommodations  
    statutes ..... 7

    C. In light of pervasive discrimination  
    against gay people, Colorado amended its  
    Anti-Discrimination Act to prohibit  
    discrimination based on sexual  
    orientation ..... 9

II. Facts and Procedural History ..... 10

    A. The Denial of Service ..... 10

    B. The Division’s Investigation ..... 12

    C. Administrative Proceedings and  
    Appeal ..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT . . . . . 19

I. The Free Speech Clause does not prohibit Colorado from banning discrimination by commercial entities when they sell goods and services to the general public . . . . . 19

    A. The Anti-Discrimination Act was applied here to regulate commercial conduct, not speech . . . . . 20

    B. *Hurley* and *Dale*, which involved the application of public accommodations laws outside the commercial context, do not grant businesses the right to discriminate . . . . . 27

    C. This case does not implicate the compelled speech doctrine . . . . . 32

        1. A public accommodations law does not compel speech when it requires a business to serve customers on equal terms . . . . . 32

        2. Applying the compelled speech doctrine here would confuse First Amendment law and grant businesses the right to discriminate in making sales to the public . . . . . 35

    D. Even assuming the Act’s equal-service requirement affects the creative aspects of operating a bakery, the effect is incidental and the Act satisfies *O’Brien* . . . . . 44

II.	The right to free exercise of religion does not exempt a commercial enterprise from anti-discrimination laws .....	50
III.	Even assuming strict scrutiny applies, it is satisfied .....	55
	CONCLUSION .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013) . . . . .	33
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986) . . . . .	21, 22, 45
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) . . . . .	20
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) . . . . .	46, 57, 58, 59
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) . . . . .	34
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) . . . . .	25, 50, 58
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) . . . . .	61
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) . . . . .	56
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 816 (2007) . . . . .	54
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) . . . . .	51
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) . . . . .	51, 52

<i>Citizen Publ'g Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969) . . . . .	20, 21, 22
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989) . . . . .	20
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) . . . . .	7
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) . . . . .	45, 46
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. App. 2007) . . . . .	58
<i>Crosswaith v. Bergin</i> , 35 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1934) . . . . .	25
<i>Darius v. Apostolos</i> , 190 P. 510 (Colo. 1919) . . . . .	37
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) . . . . .	21
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 137 A.D.3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016) . . . . .	41
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	54
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) . . . . .	5, 6, 22, 62
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) . . . . .	15, 21, 23, 58

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) . . . . .	60
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Invisible Empire of the Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Mayor of the Town of Thurmont</i> , 700 F. Supp. 281 (D. Md. 1988) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964) . . . . .	26
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) . . . . .	16, 33, 37, 38
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) . . . . .	15, 21, 32, 57, 60
<i>Nev. Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011) . . . . .	21
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) . . . . .	6, 50
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973) . . . . .	23, 50
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) . . . . .	9, 57
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) . . . . .	56
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) . . . . .	33, 34



<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 815 (2008) . . . . .	54
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) . . . . .	38
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) . . . . .	36
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) . . . . .	33
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) . . . . .	9, 44
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) . . . . .	36
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) . . . . .	22
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999) . . . . .	50, 54
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985) . . . . .	44, 46
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) . . . . .	17, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) . . . . .	44

<i>W.V. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	16, 32, 33
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc’y of N.Y. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) . . . . .	55
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993) . . . . .	46
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . . . .	33

## **CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b) . . . . .	6, 41
Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n Rule 20.4 . . . . .	35
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-4-105(14) . . . . .	8
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-302 . . . . .	7
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-306 . . . . .	7
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-306(2) . . . . .	7
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-306(4) . . . . .	8
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-306(9) . . . . .	8
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-601(1) . . . . .	8
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-602 . . . . .	8
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-602(1)(a) . . . . .	8
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-605 . . . . .	8, 59
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-802(2) . . . . .	8

COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-804 . . . . .	7
1885 COLO. SESS. LAWS . . . . .	7, 51
1895 COLO. SESS. LAWS . . . . .	7, 51
2008 COLO. SESS. LAWS . . . . .	10
2007 COLO. SESS. LAWS . . . . .	10
2009 COLO. SESS. LAWS . . . . .	10
2013 COLO. SESS. LAWS . . . . .	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
ABC, <i>‘The View’ Exclusive: Baker Jack Phillips on Religious Discrimination Case</i> (last visited Oct. 20, 2017), <a href="http://abc.tv/2hS6MKE">http://abc.tv/2hS6MKE</a> . . . . .	34
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. Routh Guys, LLC</i> , No. 3:15-cv-02191 (N.D. Tex. June 30, 2015), ECF No. 5 . . . . .	37
Victor Hugo Green, <i>THE NEGRO MOTORIST GREEN-BOOK</i> (1949) . . . . .	62
Adam Liptak, <i>Cake Is His ‘Art.’ So Can He Deny One to a Gay Couple?</i> N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 16, 2017 . . . . .	34
Oral Argument, <i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , available at <a href="https://www.oyez.org/cases/1999/99-699">https://www.oyez.org/cases/1999/99-699</a> . . . . .	30
S. Rep. No. 872, 88th Cong., 2d Sess., 16 . . . . .	6
KRISTINA SELESHANKO, <i>CARRY ME OVER THE THRESHOLD: A CHRISTIAN GUIDE TO WEDDING TRADITIONS</i> (2005) . . . . .	40

*The Williams Institute*, “Evidence of Discrimination  
in Public Accommodations Based on Sexual  
Orientation and Gender Identity,” Feb. 2016,  
*available at* <http://bit.ly/2i060LH> . . . . . 58
